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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
January 30, 2017 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 2214 E. Palatine Rd. 

Proposed Subdivision 

Case Number: PC 17-002 

General: 
 

7. Please note that the Final Plat, as approved by the Engineering Dept., must be printed on mylar and submitted to 
the Village, with signatures obtained from all parties except those to be coordinated by the Village, no less than 
one week prior to the Plan Commission hearing date. If this requirement cannot be met, you can proceed with 
Preliminary Plat approval with Final Plat approval obtained at a future date (i.e. a separate Plan Commission 
meeting would be needed). No public notice is required for Final Plat of Subdivision approval if it is obtained 
separately from Preliminary Plat of Subdivision approval. 
 

8. Section 13.2-2.2 of Chapter 28 requires the submission of a Plat of Survey for the subject property. Please 
provide a Plat of Survey for the property. The application materials included a “Preliminary Plat of Subdivision” 
which included many of the elements found in a traditional Plat of Survey, however, a Plat of Survey for the 
property is required with this application. 

 

9. The subject property is zoned R-1 and is designated on the Comprehensive Plan as “Single-Family Detached 
Estate 2”, which is a land use designation meant for properties within the R-2 zoning district. The subject property 
is contiguous with an area of R-2 zoning to the west and R-3 zoning to the east. Staff is recommending the 
rezoning of the subject property into the R-2 District and will include this rezoning as part of the application 
request. Please acknowledge this understanding. 

 
10. School, Park, and Library contributions will be required prior to the issuance of a building permit for Lot 2. Lot 1 

contains an existing home, therefore, contributions have theoretically already been paid for this lot and shall not 
be required. 

 
11. A Design Commission application will be required for any new construction on Lot 1 or Lot 2. 

 
12. Are any Covenants, Conditions, or Restrictions proposed for this subdivision? 

 
13. The Plat & Subdivision Committee report recommended a sidewalk be constructed along the south side of Lilac 

Terrance from the west side of the proposed Lot 2 to the existing sidewalk to the east that connects the Birchwood 
Lane to Oakwood Street on the east. 

 

Zoning: 
 

14. The following Variations have been identified: 
 

a. Lot 1: Section 5.1-1.6 to allow a front yard setback of 34.84’ where code requires a 40’ setback. 
This setback applies to the existing home. 

b. Lot 1: Section 6.5-2 to allow an accessory structure to be setback 4.8’ from a rear property line 
where code requires a 5’ setback from a rear property line. This setback applies to the existing shed. 

Staff is supportive of Variation “a” as identified above as it is an existing condition and it would be impractical to 
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move the home. With regards to Variation “b”, staff suggests removing the shed to eliminate the need for this 
Variation. Alternatively, the proposed rear property line could be shifted to the north by 0.2’ to eliminate the 
need for this Variation. 

 

For Variation A, please provide a written response each of the three criteria listed below to demonstrate that the 
proposed Variation conforms to the necessary standards of approval: 

 That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 

 The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

  

15. It may be noted that the existing driveway width on Lot 1 exceeds the maximum allowable width of 22’. A 
Variation for this legal non-conforming condition is not required as no alteration to the driveway has been 
proposed. 

 

Final Plat of Subdivision: 
 
16. A portion of Lot 1 includes part of Palatine Road. This area should be dedicated to IDOT. Additionally, Sidwell 

maps indicate that a portion of Lilac Terrace is included within the subject property (unless it has been since 
dedicated to the Village). This area should be dedicated to the Village if it has not already been done so. The 
exact location of the subject property’s encroachment into Palatine Road and Lilac Terrace cannot be verified as 
a Plat of Survey has not been provided. 
 

17. Please show all building setback lines on the Final Plat of Subdivision. 

 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




